recovered

Asset is written off

The consolidated Group does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single receivable or group of receivables under
financial instruments entered into by the consolidated Group.

INTEREST RATE AND MARKET RISK
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of its
holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns.

All of the Group’s equipment finance leases are at a fixed interest rate, and while the Group has term debt, the pricing is a fixed
margin above BBSY, the Group has significant cash and cash equivalents, and generally maintains a Debt-to-EBITDA ratio of less
than 1.5:1, and accordingly the Directors consider interest rate and market risk to be low.

overthewire.com.au Over the Wire 2021 Financial Report /  83

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A change in interest rates on the Term Loan would have the following impact on the post-tax profit over the remainder of the
expected term of the loan:

Consolidated

2022
$ ,000

2023
$ ,000

2% Decrease in Interest Rates 623 441

1% Decrease in Interest Rates 312 221

1% Increase in Interest Rates (312) (221)

2% Increase in Interest Rates (626) (443)

3% Increase in Interest Rates (940) (666)

DEBT MATURITY AND REFINANCING RISK
Refinancing risk is the risk that the Company is not able to refinance the full amount of its ongoing debt requirements on
appropriate terms and pricing. To reduce this risk, the Group maintains significant cash and cash equivalents, generally maintains
a Debt-to-EBITDA ratio of less than 1:1.5 making the Company an attractive lending proposition, and maintains regular contact
and good relationships with a variety of debt and equity funding institutions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 25: FINANCIAL RISK
MANAGEMENT

NOTE 26: REMUNERATION OF